N816_DC-B-M
TRANSLATION OF ORIGINAL
OPERATING AND INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTION
ENGLISH
KNF 347383-347595 12/25
OEM
Notice!

Ensure the correct polarity. With brush-
less DC motors (indicated by a B at the
end of the type designation), incorrect
polarity will result in damage to the
electronics.
EN
-
US
EN
Installation and connection Diaphragm pump N816_DC-B-M
26 Translation of Original Operating and Installation Instruction, KNF
347383-347595 12/25
3. Connect the positive and negative terminals.
Ensure the correct polarity:
Red connection cable: +
Black connection cable: -
NOTICE
Control voltage may only be applied if
the drive controller is supplied with an
operating voltage. The drive controller
may otherwise be damaged.
Connection diagram for motor controller
Motor
Plug connection Hirose DF3-6S-2C (cable: AWG 26)
PIN assignment
Term Cable
color
PIN Function Description
Supply voltage Red 6 24V±10% DC
GND potential Black 1 0V
Cycle speed setpoint Blue 3 20 ± 5 kHz TTL signal
Tachometer signal Green 4 3 pulses/revolution 50% PWM
TTL signal
Max. 2mA
Motor ON/OFF White 2 HIGH signal = mo-
tor ON
LOW signal = mo-
tor OFF
TTL signal
Direction of rotation set-
ting
Yellow 5 HIGH signal =
CCW
LOW signal= CW
TTL signal
Permissible PWM signal range*
Cycle speed setpoint according to pump type
(Max. speed at 0% PWM)
80…0%
Tab.12: Connection diagram for drive controller N816_DC-B-M
*See Chapter 7.3 Control functions DC-B-M [} 34]
Diaphragm pump N816_DC-B-M Installation and connection
Translation of Original Operating and Installation Instruction, KNF 347383-347595
12/25
27
Fig.4: Connection diagram without external setpoint setting
Fig.5: Connection diagram with external setpoint setting
EN
-
US
EN
Installation and connection Diaphragm pump N816_DC-B-M
28 Translation of Original Operating and Installation Instruction, KNF
347383-347595 12/25
6.3 Pneumatic connection
CAUTION
Personal injury or property damage